

# Inside the Courts An Update From Skadden Securities Litigators

If you have any questions regarding the matters discussed in this memorandum, please contact the attorneys listed on the last page or call your regular Skadden contact.

This memorandum is provided by Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and its affiliates for educational and informational purposes only and is not intended and should not be construed as legal advice. This memorandum is considered advertising under applicable state laws.

Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
212.735.3000

## District Court Applies *Lorenzo* in Securities Class Action Alleging Fraudulent Scheme

In one of the first decisions to interpret and apply the U.S. Supreme Court's recent decision in *Lorenzo v. Securities and Exchange Commission*, on April 11, 2019, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York in *In re Longfin Corp. Securities Class Action Litigation*, 18-cv-2933(DLC), 2019 WL 1569792 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019), denied a motion to dismiss a claim that an underwriter defendant violated Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 by participating in an allegedly fraudulent scheme.

The complaint alleged that the defendants violated the securities laws by failing to disclose that Longfin's shares did not meet the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933. The underwriter (Network 1) moved to dismiss the Exchange Act claim on the ground that the complaint failed to allege that Network 1 was the maker of a false statement. Relying on the Supreme Court's recent *Lorenzo* decision, the court concluded that Network 1 may be liable "regardless of whether it 'made' any misrepresentations or omissions." The court held that allegations that Network 1 "facilitated" Longfin's offering and listing on NASDAQ, despite knowing that its shares were not validly issued, were adequate to state a claim that it "participated in a scheme cognizable under Rule 10b-5." The court further explained that "if Network 1 played a significant role in getting Longfin listed on NASDAQ when it knew that a significant number of shares were not validly issued ... then it violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5."

The *Longfin* decision illustrates the ways in which *Lorenzo* could be applied to broaden potential liability under Section 10(b) beyond what *Janus* may have permitted.

## Contacts

**Alexander C. Drylewski**  
Partner / New York  
212.735.2129  
alexander.drylewski@skadden.com

**Jay B. Kasner**  
Partner / New York  
212.735.2628  
jay.kasner@skadden.com

**Peter B. Morrison**  
Partner / Los Angeles  
213.687.5304  
peter.morrison@skadden.com

**Scott D. Musoff**  
Partner / New York  
212.735.7852  
scott.musoff@skadden.com